Analysis of Bank Rakyat
Information System

Saliman bin Zainal

Bachelor of Science in
Business Administration (Finance)
University of Southwestern Louisiana
Lafayette, Louisiana,U.S.A
1987

Submitted to the

Faculty of Business and Accountancy,

University of Malaya,

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Master of Business Administration

May 1999

iver

iy

Ac(- o4l 2

e fPlel...



Acknowledgements

Firstly, | like to thank ALLAH for giving me the opportunity and strength to
undertake and finish the research project. Without it | would not have the

pleasure writing the followings.

| wish to express my sincere appreciation and thank to Dr. Ainin Sulaiman of
Faculty of Business and Accountancy, University of Malaya for her patience,
guidance, advice, comments and helps throughout the study of this research
project. | am also thankful to Mr. Lee Sai Leong of the same faculty for being my

moderator.

Throughout this research, relevant documents, literature materials and other
information and data made available by the respective Bank Rakyat personnel
and department contribute to the success of the study. | am deeply indebted to
them for their kindness and cooperation to supply the materials and their consent
to allow me to have detailed study into the subject research topic. In addition, |
would like to thank all the staff of Bank Rakyat Section 14, P.J. for being very
helpful and understanding.

Finally, | am extremely grateful to my wife, Faizah and my three children, Nur
Syarafina, Nur Sabrina and Nur Saliza, for their understanding, sacrifices, love
and patience throughout the research project and the whole MBA course.

Without their support, it would not be possible for me to do so.



Executive Summary

Information systems (IS) like any other functions require thorough and proper
planning to ensure effective implementation and to yield strategic values. Not
only it involves huge portion of firm’s resources it also provides the competitive
advantage the organization needs. Bank Kerjasama Rakyat (M) Berhad is one of
those organizations that depended on IS to achieve its business and strategic
goals in retail banking sectors.

The objective of this research is to highlight the importance of IS planning in
managing and implementing IS resources. The study was done on what Bank
Rakyat is doing and plan to do in achieving their goals. The emphasis of this
research is on the IS problems faced by the bank. The paper approached the
study by analyzing the business needs, existing IS capabiliies and future
opportunities to come up with some suggestions. The analysis is based on both
primary and secondary data collected and provided by Bank Rakyat.

A number of problems and challenges were identified for evaluation and
consideration in the study. The study reviews the alternatives and made
suggestions to avoid the problems and to overcome the challenges in future IS
planning. The study has shown the importance of IS planning for an organization
such as Bank Rakyat. It is hoped that this paper will help the organization and
other researcher in understanding the needs for proper IS planning.



Table of Contents

Acknowledgement
Executive Summary
Table of Contents

List of Tables and Figures

1.0 Introduction
1.1 1S Planning
1.2 Objectives of the study
1.3 Methodology of the study
1.4 Scope of the study
1.5 Problems encountered in the study
1.6 Organization of the report

2.0 Situational Analysis
2.1 The Organization
2.2 SWOT Analysis: Strengths
221 Products and Services
2.2.2 Financial Performance
2.2.3 Credit Management
2.3 SWOT Analysis: Weaknesses
2.3.1 Transaction volume
2.4 SWOT Analysis: Opportunity
2.4.1 Islamic Banking
242 E-commerce
2.4.3 Database marketing/Data mining
2.5 SWOT Analysis: Threats
2.5.1 Mergers and acquisition
2.5.2 Competition from foreign banks
2.5.3 BPA facility open to others

W N O A -

©

10
13
16
16

20
20
21
22
22
22
23
23



3.0 Analysis on Current IS
3.1 History of Bank Rakyat IS
3.2 The Impact of IS Development
3.3 The Contribution of IS Development
3.4 IS Maturity Stage
3.5 IT Organizational Structure and Human Resource
3.6 Current Systems
3.7 Retail Banking System Audit
3.8 On-going Project: IRBS

4.0 Findings and Recommendations
4.1 Major Findings
4.2 1S Planning for Bank Rakyat
4.3 Strategic Issues
4.4 Project Management Issues

5.0 Conclusions
6.0 Appendices
A. Bank Rakyat X.25 Network Configuration

B. IRBS System Architecture

7.0 Bibliography

24
24
25
26
27
27
30
33
35

40
40
41
42
50

52



Table 2.1:
Table 2.2:

Table 2.3:
Table 2.4:
Table 3.1:
Table 3.2:
.Table 3.3:
Table 5.1:

Figure 1.1:
Figure 1.2:
Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 3.3:

Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

SWOT Analysis

Profit and Loss Account for the Year Ended

31% December 1993-1997

Balance Sheets As At 31% December 1993-1997
Monthly Average Disbursement of Personal Loan
The Host Machine Used

ATM Models

The IRBS Infrastructure

The Analysis and Recommendations

The IS Plan As Part Of The Business Plan
The Scope of the Study

Collection through BPA

Loan Processing Workflow

Strategic Importance Matrix

The Contribution of IS Development to An Organization

Bank Rakyat Organization Structure

12
18
25
26
28

Integrated Retail Banking System (IRBS) Project Structure 29

The IRBS Module

38



