INVC 9/2/01

# Analysis of Bank Rakyat Information System

### Saliman bin Zainal

Bachelor of Science in Business Administration (Finance) University of Southwestern Louisiana Lafayette, Louisiana,U.S.A 1987

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy, University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administration

May 1999



# Acknowledgements

Firstly, I like to thank ALLAH for giving me the opportunity and strength to undertake and finish the research project. Without it I would not have the pleasure writing the followings.

I wish to express my sincere appreciation and thank to Dr. Ainin Sulaiman of Faculty of Business and Accountancy, University of Malaya for her patience, guidance, advice, comments and helps throughout the study of this research project. I am also thankful to Mr. Lee Sai Leong of the same faculty for being my moderator.

Throughout this research, relevant documents, literature materials and other information and data made available by the respective Bank Rakyat personnel and department contribute to the success of the study. I am deeply indebted to them for their kindness and cooperation to supply the materials and their consent to allow me to have detailed study into the subject research topic. In addition, I would like to thank all the staff of Bank Rakyat Section 14, P.J. for being very helpful and understanding.

Finally, I am extremely grateful to my wife, Faizah and my three children, Nur Syarafina, Nur Sabrina and Nur Saliza, for their understanding, sacrifices, love and patience throughout the research project and the whole MBA course. Without their support, it would not be possible for me to do so.

1

## **Executive Summary**

Information systems (IS) like any other functions require thorough and proper planning to ensure effective implementation and to yield strategic values. Not only it involves huge portion of firm's resources it also provides the competitive advantage the organization needs. Bank Kerjasama Rakyat (M) Berhad is one of those organizations that depended on IS to achieve its business and strategic goals in retail banking sectors.

The objective of this research is to highlight the importance of IS planning in managing and implementing IS resources. The study was done on what Bank Rakyat is doing and plan to do in achieving their goals. The emphasis of this research is on the IS problems faced by the bank. The paper approached the study by analyzing the business needs, existing IS capabilities and future opportunities to come up with some suggestions. The analysis is based on both primary and secondary data collected and provided by Bank Rakyat.

A number of problems and challenges were identified for evaluation and consideration in the study. The study reviews the alternatives and made suggestions to avoid the problems and to overcome the challenges in future IS planning. The study has shown the importance of IS planning for an organization such as Bank Rakyat. It is hoped that this paper will help the organization and other researcher in understanding the needs for proper IS planning.

### Table of Contents

Acknowledgement		i		
Executive Summary			ii	
Table of Contents				١
_ist of Tables and Figures				
1.0	Introduction	•	1	
	1.1 IS Plann	ing	. 1	
	1.2 Objective	es of the study	4	
	1.3 Methodo	logy of the study	5	
	1.4 Scope of	the study	6	
	1.5 Problems encountered in the study			
	1.6 Organiza	ation of the report	8	
			_	
2.0	Situational Ana	lysis	9	
	2.1 The Orga	anization	9	
	2.2 SWOT A	nalysis: Strengths		
	2.2.1	Products and Services	10	
	2.2.2	Financial Performance	13	
	2.2.3	Credit Management	16	
	2.3 SWOT A	nalysis: Weaknesses	16	
	2.3.1	Transaction volume	16	
	2.4 SWOT A	nalysis: Opportunity	20	
	2.4.1	Islamic Banking	20	
	2.4.2	E-commerce	21	
	2.4.3	Database marketing/Data mining	22	
	2.5 SWOT A	nalysis: Threats	22	
	2.5.1	Mergers and acquisition	22	
	2.5.2	Competition from foreign banks	23	
	2.5.3	BPA facility open to others	23	

3.0 Analysis on Current IS	
3.1 History of Bank Rakyat IS	24
3.2 The Impact of IS Development	25
3.3 The Contribution of IS Development	26
3.4 IS Maturity Stage	27
3.5 IT Organizational Structure and Human Resource	27
3.6 Current Systems	30
3.7 Retail Banking System Audit	33
3.8 On-going Project: IRBS	35
4.0 Findings and Recommendations	
4.1 Major Findings	40
4.2 IS Planning for Bank Rakyat	41
4.3 Strategic Issues	42
4.4 Project Management Issues	50
5.0 Conclusions	
6.0 Appendices	
A. Bank Rakyat X.25 Network Configuration	
B. IRBS System Architecture	
7.0 Bibliography	

### LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

Table 2.1:	SWOT Analysis	10
Table 2.2:	Profit and Loss Account for the Year Ended	
	31 <sup>st</sup> December 1993-1997	14
Table 2.3:	Balance Sheets As At 31st December 1993-1997	15
Table 2.4:	Monthly Average Disbursement of Personal Loan	17
Table 3.1:	The Host Machine Used	31
Table 3.2:	ATM Models	32
Table 3.3:	The IRBS Infrastructure	37
Table 5.1:	The Analysis and Recommendations	53
Figure 1.1:	The IS Plan As Part Of The Business Plan	2
Figure 1.2:	The Scope of the Study	7
Figure 2.1:	Collection through BPA	12
Figure 2.2:	Loan Processing Workflow	18
Figure 3.1:	Strategic Importance Matrix	25
Figure 3.2:	The Contribution of IS Development to An Organization	26
Figure 3.3:	Bank Rakyat Organization Structure	28
Figure 3.4:	Integrated Retail Banking System (IRBS) Project Structure	29
Figure 3.5:	The IRBS Module	3.8